

No. 17-301

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

KENOSHA UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.1
BOARD OF EDUCATION, *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

WHITAKER, *EX REL.* WHITAKER,*
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CENTER FOR
CONSTITUTIONAL JURISPRUDENCE AND
NATIONAL ORGANIZATION FOR MARRIAGE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JOHN C. EASTMAN
Counsel of Record
ANTHONY T. CASO
Center for Constitutional Jurisprudence
c/o Chapman University
Dale E. Fowler School of Law
One University Drive
Orange, CA 92866
(877) 855-3330
jeastman@chapman.edu

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Center for Constitutional
Jurisprudence and National Organization for Marriage*

* See elaboration in Interest of Amici section.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Seventh Circuit’s Decision Eviscerates An Unambiguous Statutory and Regulatory Exemption from Title IX’s Ban on Sex Discrimination that was Designed to Protect Profoundly Important Privacy Interests.....	4
A. Title IX and its implementing regulations specifically allow for separate “living facilities,” “toilet, locker room, and shower facilities.”	4
B. By redefining the word “sex” to include “gender identity,” the Seventh Circuit’s decision eviscerates the statutory and regulatory exemptions for single-sex “living facilities,” “toilet, locker room, and shower facilities.”	6
II. The Seventh Circuit’s Equal Protection Holding Renders Congress’s Exemption for Single-Sex Intimate Facilities Unconstitutional.	11
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954).....	12
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	12
<i>F.D.I.C. v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994).....	8
<i>Gloucester County Sch. Bd. v. G.G. ex rel. Grimm</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1239 (Mar. 6, 2017);.....	1, 2
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1199 (2015).....	1
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	7
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997).....	5
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 223 (1993).....	8
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Trans. v. Ass’n of Am. Railroads</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1225 (2015).....	1
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 136 S.Ct. 2271 (2016).....	1
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Group v. E.P.A.</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2427 (2014).....	5

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions

20 U.S.C. § 1681	passim
Cal. Educ. Code § 221.5(f)	9
U.S. Const. Amend. V.....	12
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV.....	passim

Other Authorities

117 Cong. Rec. 30,407 (1971)	6
117 Cong. Rec. 30,414 (1971).....	15
117 Cong. Rec. 39,260 (1971)	6
118 Cong. Rec. 5,807 (1972);	6
118 Cong. Rec. 5,808 (1972)	6
118 Cong. Reg. 5,811 (1972).....	4, 6
American Psychological Association, <i>Transgender People, Gender Identity, and Gender Expression</i> (2011).....	9
Baklinski, Peter, <i>Sexual Predator Jailed After Claiming to be ‘Transgender’ to Assault Women in Shelter</i> , Life Site (Mar. 4, 2014), available at http://linkis.com/www.lifesitenews.com/12D80	11
Barillas, Mariana, <i>Man Allowed to Use Women's Locker Room at Swimming Pool Without Citing Gender Identity</i> , The Daily Signal (Feb. 26, 2016), available at http://dailysignal.com/2016/02/23/man-allowed-to-use-womens-locker-room-at-swimming-pool-without-citing-gender-identity/	9

- Brown, Barbara A., *et al.*, *The Equal Rights Amendment: A Constitutional Basis for Equal Rights for Women*, 80 Yale L. J. 871 (1971)..... 14
- Carroll, Lewis, *Alice in Wonderland and Through the Looking Glass* 198 (Messner 1982) 8
- Cohen, David S., *Limiting Gebser: Institutional Liability for Non-Harassment Sex Discrimination Under*, 39 Wake Forest L.Rev. 311 (2004)..... 4
- Eagle Forum, *Era—Do You Know What It Means?*, <http://www.eagleforum.org/era/2003/ERA-Brochure.shtml> (July 6, 2010)) 14
- Eilperin, Juliet, *Back to the Future*, The Wash. Post Nat'l Weekly Ed., April 2-8, 2007 14
- Hatch, Orrin G., *The Equal Rights Amendment Extension a Critical Analysis*, 2 Harv. J.L & Pub. Pol'y 19 (1979)..... 14
- Huston, Warner T., *Top Twenty-Five Stories Proving Target's Pro-Transgender Bathroom Policy is Dangerous to Women and Children*, Breitbart News Networks (Apr. 23, 2016), available at <http://www.breitbart.com/big-government/2016/04/23/twenty-stories-proving-targets-pro-transgender-bathroom-policy-danger-women-children/> 10
- NBC Washington, *Man Dressed as Woman Arrested for Spying into Mall Bathroom Stall, Police Say* (Nov. 18, 2015), available at <http://www.nbcwashington.com/news/local/Man-Dressed-as-Woman-Arrested-for-Spying-Into-Mall-Bathroom-Stall-Police-Say-351232041.html> 9
- Shaw, C. Mitchell, *Rape Victim: Transgender Agenda Creates "Rape Culture,"* The New American (July

1, 2016), available at
<http://www.thenewamerican.com/culture/faith-and-morals/item/23541-rape-victim-transgender-agenda-creates-rape-culture> 10

Stephen M. Shapiro, et al., *Supreme Court Practice*,
Ch. 6.18, p. 432 (10th ed. 2013)..... 3

Rules

Sup. Ct. Rule 34(c)..... 3

Sup. Ct. Rule 37.2(a) 1

Sup. Ct. Rule 37.6..... 1

Regulations

34 C.F.R. §106.33 (1972) passim
